
South Somerset 
District Council

Thursday 15th November 2018

7.30 pm

Council Chamber
Council Offices
Brympton Way
Yeovil, BA20 2HT

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)  

All members of Council are requested to attend this meeting.

If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Democratic Services Specialist on 01935 462148 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 7 November 2018.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack



South Somerset District Council Membership
Chairman: Tony Capozzoli
Vice-Chairman: Mike Best

Clare Paul
Jason Baker
Cathy Bakewell
Marcus Barrett
Mike Beech
Neil Bloomfield
Amanda Broom
Dave Bulmer
Hayward Burt
John Clark
Nick Colbert
Adam Dance
Gye Dibben
Sarah Dyke
John Field
Nigel Gage
Carol Goodall
Anna Groskop
Peter Gubbins
Henry Hobhouse

Kaysar Hussain
Val Keitch
Andy Kendall
Jenny Kenton
Mike Lewis
Sarah Lindsay
Mike Lock
Tony Lock
Paul Maxwell
Sam McAllister
Graham Middleton
David Norris
Graham Oakes
Sue Osborne
Tiffany Osborne
Stephen Page
Ric Pallister
Crispin Raikes
Wes Read
David Recardo

Jo Roundell Greene
Dean Ruddle
Sylvia Seal
Gina Seaton
Peter Seib
Garry Shortland
Angie Singleton
Alan Smith
Sue Steele
Rob Stickland
Gerard Tucker
Andrew Turpin
Linda Vijeh
Martin Wale
William Wallace
Nick Weeks
Colin Winder
Derek Yeomans

Information for the Public 
The meetings of the full Council, comprising all 60 members of South Somerset District Council, 
are held at least 6 times a year. The full Council approves the Council’s budget and the major 
policies which comprise the Council’s policy framework.  Other decisions which the full Council 
has to take include appointing the Leader of the Council, members of the District Executive, 
other Council Committees and approving the Council’s Constitution (which details how the 
Council works including the scheme allocating decisions and Council functions to committees 
and officers).
 
Members of the Public are able to:-

 attend meetings of the Council and its committees such as Area Committees, District 
Executive, except where, for example, personal or confidential matters are being 
discussed;

 speak at Area Committees, District Executive and Council meetings;

 see reports and background papers, and any record of decisions made by the Council and 
Executive;

 find out, from the Executive Forward Plan, what major decisions are to be decided by the 
District Executive.

Meetings of the Council are scheduled to be held monthly at 7.30 p.m. on the third Thursday of 
the month in the Council Offices, Brympton Way although some dates are only reserve dates 
and may not be needed.



The agenda, minutes and the timetable for council meetings are published on the Council’s 
website – www.southsomerset.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy/meetings-and-decisions

Agendas and minutes can also be viewed via the mod.gov app (free) available for iPads and 
Android devices. Search for ‘mod.gov’ in the app store for your device and select ‘South 
Somerset’ from the list of publishers and then select the committees of interest. A wi-fi signal will 
be required for a very short time to download an agenda but once downloaded, documents will 
be viewable offline.

The Council’s corporate aims which guide the work of the Council are set out below.

Further information can be obtained by contacting the agenda co-ordinator named on the front 
page.

South Somerset District Council - Council Aims

South Somerset will be a confident, resilient and flexible organisation, protecting and improving 
core services, delivering public priorities and acting in the best long-term interests of the district.  
We will:

 Protect core services to the public by reducing costs and seeking income generation.
 Increase the focus on Jobs and Economic Development.
 Protect and enhance the quality of our environment.
 Enable housing to meet all needs.
 Improve health and reduce health inequalities.

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District 
Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory 
functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for 
advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset 
District Council - LA100019471 - 2018.



South Somerset District Council
Thursday 15 November 2018

Agenda

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Minutes 
To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday, 20th September 
2018.

3.  Declarations of Interest 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting. 

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  

4.  Public Question Time 

5.  Chairman's Announcements 

Items for Discussion

6.  Chairman's Engagements (Pages 5 - 6)

7.  Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2018/19 - 
Mid-year review (Pages 7 - 26)

8.  Report of Executive Decisions (Pages 27 - 29)

9.  Audit Committee (Pages 30 - 32)

10.  Scrutiny Committee (Pages 33 - 35)

11.  Motions 
There were no Motions submitted by Members.

12.  Questions Under Procedure Rule 10 
There were no questions submitted under Procedure Rule 10.

13.  Date of Next Meeting (Page 36)



Chairman’s Engagements

3rd October

At the invitation of the Mayor of Yeovil, the Chairman attended a Civic Reception at Westlands 
Entertainment Venue.

4th October

At the invitation of Yeovil Town Council, the Chairman attended a Yeovil in Bloom celebration 
at Westlands Entertainment Centre. 

11th October

The Chairman and the Leader of the Council attended the Somerset County Council 
Community Service Awards held at Taunton Rugby Club. 

12th October

At the invitation of the Yeovil Amateur Operatic Society, the Chairman enjoyed a performance 
of ‘Sweeny Todd’ at the Octagon Theatre.

13th October

The Vice-Chairman and his wife attended the Annual Chard Carnival. 

14th October

The Chairman attended the Somerset County Council Civic Service at Muchelney Parish 
Church.  

14th October

At the invite of the Chapter of Wells Cathedral, the Vice-Chairman attended a Thanksgiving 
Service. 

18th October

The Chairman attended the NHS AGM and ‘Healthy NHS Somerset’ open day, which was held 
in Frome.

25th October

At the invite of the Mayor of Ilminster, the Vice-Chairman attended an ‘Antiques Call my Bluff’ 
charity evening which was held at The Shrubbery Hotel, Ilminster. 

26th October

The Chairman attended the Yeovil College University Centre’s official Graduation Ceremony 
for the class of 2018, which was held at Westlands Entertainment venue. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



28th October

At the invite of the Chairman of Sedgemoor District Council, the Chairman attended a Civic 
Service held at St Andrews Church, Cheddar. 

30th October

At the invite of the Bridgwater Army Engagement Team, the Vice-Chairman attended a civic 
event. 

Page 6



Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 
2018/19 – Mid-year review

Director Netta Meadows, Strategy & Support Services
Lead Officers: Paul Fitzgerald, S151 Officer

Paul Matravers, Specialist - Finance 
Contact Details: Paul.fitzgerald@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462226

Paul.matravers@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462275

Purpose of the Report

1. This report has been prepared for Council to approve the mid-year Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Investment Strategy for 2018/19.  The Audit Committee approved the revised 
strategy on 25 October 2018 for recommendation to Full Council.

Recommendation(s)

2. The Audit Committee recommends that Council approve the revised Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy for 2018/19.

Introduction

3. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public 
Services Code of Practice which requires the Council to approve an annual Treasury Management 
Strategy and report treasury performance mid-year and at the year end.

4. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2018/19 was approved at a meeting of 
the full Council on 22 February 2018.  The Council has invested substantial sums of money and is 
therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of 
changing interest rates.  The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk are therefore 
central to the treasury management strategy.

5. Following consultation in 2017, CIPFA published new versions of the Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities (Prudential Code) and the Treasury Management Code of Practice but 
has yet to publish the local authority specific Guidance Notes to the latter.  The MHCLG published 
its revised Investment Guidance which came into effect from April 2018.  

6. The updated Prudential Code includes a new requirement for lo
[...]
l to approve an investment strategy before the start 
of each financial year.

This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to have 
regard to both the CIPFA Code and the MHCLG Guidance.

The Council has invested substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial 
risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  
The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk are therefore central to the 
Council’s treasury management strategy.

Revised strategy: In accordance with the MHCLG Guidance, the Council will be asked to 
approve a revised Treasury Management Strategy Statement should the assumptions on 
which this report is based change significantly.  Such circumstances would include, for 
example, a large unexpected change in interest rates, in the Council’s capital programme or 
in the level of its investment balance.

External Context

Economic background: The major external influence on the Council’s treasury management 
strategy for 2018/19 continues to be the UK’s progress in negotiating its exit from the 
European Union and agreeing future trading arrangements.  The EU Withdrawal Bill, which 
repeals the European Communities Act 1972 that took the UK into the EU and enables EU 
law to be transferred into UK law, narrowly made it through Parliament. 

Very little progress was made in finalising negotiations with the EU (these have now been 
pushed into autumn 2018, with a UK-EU special summit on the Brexit deal expected in 
November).  Nor was much progress made on future trading arrangements with non-EU 
countries, extending the period of uncertainty.

UK Consumer Price Inflation (CPI) index fell to 2.4% in June, a 12-month low.   CPI ticked 
back up marginally to 2.5% in July.  The Bank of England made no change to monetary policy 
at its meetings in May and June, however hawkish minutes and a 6-3 vote to maintain rates 
was followed by a unanimous d
[...]
 equal to the 
element of the rent or charge that goes to write down the lease obligation.

2.6. For investment properties, MRP will be calculated over a period of no more than 50 
years, and MRP may be calculated by either of the following methods:

a) In equal instalments
b) Using an annuity basis
c) Weighted to reflect projected net income cash flows over the expected life of 

investment (up to 50 years)

2.7. MRP will normally be charged from the start of the financial year after the expenditure is 
incurred.

2.8. The Section 151 Officer is responsible for calculating the Minimum Revenue Provision 
in line with the policy approved by Full Council.

Page 26



Report of Executive Decisions

Director: Netta Meadows, Director (Strategy & Commissioning)
Lead Officer: Angela Cox, Democratic Services Specialist
Contact Details: angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148

This report is submitted for information and summarises decisions taken by the District 
Executive and Portfolio Holders since the last meeting of Council in September 2018.  The 
decisions are set out in the attached Appendix.   

Members are invited to ask any questions of the Portfolio Holders.

Background Papers

All Published

Val Keitch, Leader of the Council 
Angela Cox, Democratic Services Specialist

angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



Appendix

Portfolio Subject Decision Taken By Date
Health, 
Housing, 
Leisure & 
Culture

Direct Hostel Provision, 
Move-on 
Accommodation and 
Support

District Executive agreed to:-
a. approve an increase to the base budget of up to £160,000 per year from 

2019/20 as an unavoidable budget pressure to provide funding for services 
to assist single adults who are in need of accommodation and to prevent 
homelessness. 

b. award funding of £160,000 to Home Group, the current provider, for 2019/20 
through extension of our existing Service Level Agreement for one year.

c. authorise officers to assess, develop and procure a longer term arrangement 
for 2020/21, and delegated the final decision on the route to procurement to 
the Director – Service Delivery, in consultation with the Specialist - 
Procurement and the Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture.

d. note the outcomes achieved as a result of SSDC funding in 2017/18, and 
funding awarded from Somerset Positive Lives partnership. 

e. support the use of £100,000 of the Flexible Homelessness Support Grant 
(FSHG) as a one-off contribution towards the £160,000 cost in 2019/20, and 
note that contributions may be considered against any subsequent FSHG 
received in later years.

District 
Executive

04/10/2018

Strategic 
Planning 
(Place Making)
Property, 
Climate 
Change & 
Income 
Regeneration

Update on the 
Development Consent 
Order Application for the 
Dualling of the A303 
Sparkford to Ilchester

District Executive agreed to note the report and its contents, review and 
approve:

a.  delegated authority for the Council’s Relevant Representations be given to 
the Lead Specialist, Strategic Planning with the relevant Portfolio Holders 
(Strategic Planning and Property & Climate Change and Income 
Generation).

District 
Executive

04/10/2018

Environment, 
Economic 
Development 
& 
Transformation

SSDC Transformation 
Programme – Progress 
Report

District Executive noted the progress report of the SSDC Transformation 
programme.

District 
Executive

04/10/2018

P
age 28



Portfolio Subject Decision Taken By Date
Strategy and 
Policy

Corporate Performance 
Report 2018-19: 2nd 
Quarter

District Executive noted the Corporate Performance Report 2018-19: 2nd 
Quarter.

District 
Executive

01/11/2018

Finance and 
Legal Services

Loan to Queen Camel 
Community Land Trust 
for the purchase of the 
Old School site, Queen 
Camel

This agenda item was deferred to a future meeting of the District Executive. District 
Executive

01/11/2018

Finance and 
Legal Services

2018/19 Revenue 
Budget Monitoring 
Report for the Period 
Ending 30th September 
2018

District Executive:-
a. noted the current 2018/19 financial position of the Council;
b. noted the reasons for variations to the previously approved
Directorate Budgets as detailed in paragraph 9, Table 1;
c. noted the virements made under delegated authority as detailed in Appendix 

B;
d. noted the transfers made to and from reserves outlined in paragraph 27, 

Table 4 and the position of the Area Reserves as detailed in Appendix C 
and the Corporate Reserves as detailed in Appendix D.

District 
Executive

01/11/2018

Finance and 
Legal Services

2018/2019 Capital 
Budget Monitoing Report 
for the Period Ending 
30th September 2018

District Executive:-
a. noted the content of the report;
b. approved the revised Capital Programme spend profile as detailed in 

paragraph 7, Table 1;
c. approved the projects listed on Appendix B remain in the capital 

programme.

District 
Executive

01/11/2018

Strategy & 
Policy

Notification of an Urgent 
Decision: Lease between 
SSDC and Somerset 
County Council (SCC) – 
in relation to the first floor 
of Brympton Way 
Offices, Yeovil 

District Executive noted the urgent executive decision made by the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Council Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Property, Climate Change and Income Generation to vary the lease with 
Somerset County Council for the first floor of Brympton Way offices (by way 
of deed of variation) to include a mutual rolling break clause, being one 
exercisable by either party at any time from 1 April 2019 during the 
remainder of the lease term from April 2019. The notice period of 12 months 
to remain.

District 
Executive

01/11/2018

P
age 29



Audit Committee

This report summarises the items considered by the Audit Committee on Thursday 25th 
October: 

28. Internal Audit Annual Activity Report 2018/19 (Agenda Item 6)

The Assistant Director, South West Audit Partnership, presented his report to members. 

He explained that the report covered the progress to date as well as highlighting any changes 
made to the plan. He informed members that the report would usually include any significant 
findings, however no significant findings had been found and advised that the report was a 
short one. 

He drew members attention to page 10 of the agenda which detailed some changes to the 
plan. He explained that the reason for some of these changes were due to the organisational 
changes at SSDC. 

He advised members that an overview of the Audit Plan to date could be found on page 13 of 
the agenda. He advised that the Commercial Strategy and the Income Generation review had 
been started and that the initial evaluation was positive. He informed members that he was 
aware of the CIPFA guidelines on what Commercial Investments should be used for. 

In response to questions from members, he suggested that concerns over Brexit should be 
raised at the next Risk Management Group meeting. 

RESOLVED: that members noted the report and the progress made in the delivery of the 
2018/19 internal audit plan and that no significant findings had been identified 
since the previous update in June 2018. 

29. Treasury Management Practices (Agenda Item 7)

The Finance Specialist presented his report to members.

He advised that this was an annual update report, which detailed amendments to the Treasury 
Management Practices for South Somerset District Council. He explained that the changes to 
the practices reflected either the transformation organisational changes, such as changes to 
job titles, or were required due to the updated Code of Practice.  

He explained that the changes were clearly highlighted within the report, explaining a number 
of the changes in detail. 

He drew members’ attention to the new TMP 13 which related to non-treasury investments. 
He advised that an updated capital strategy would be produced in February and would be 
bought to Audit Committee.  

In response to questions, he clarified some points of detail. 

RESOLVED: that members noted that the TMP’s have been reviewed and updated to reflect 
both organisational changes and the requirements of updated Codes of 

Page 30

Agenda Item 9



Practice, in particular the new TMP 13 concerning Non-Treasury Investments 
and approved the Treasury Management Practices included in the agenda 
report. 

(Voting: unanimous)

30. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2018/19 – 
Mid-year review (Agenda Item 8)

The Finance Specialist presented his report to members. He explained that the mid-year 
review covered the treasury management performance for the first 6 months of the financial 
year. 

He drew member’s attention to the regulatory updates which were detailed on page 55 of the 
agenda, explaining that the changes to the Treasury Management Practices had been 
incorporated into the previous report.

He also advised members that the MHCLG had updated its Statutory guidance on the 
Minimum Revenue Provision; the changes were detailed on page 71, appendix 1C. 

He responded to members’ questions and confirmed that the team were continually speaking 
to the treasury management advisors for advice around borrowing.

He pointed out the economic background details within the statement on page 57 and 58. He 
also pointed out figures on page 69, advising that the third column of the chart provided the 
current position of investments as well as projections on the fourth and fifth column. 

RESOLVED: that members noted the actual and forecast treasury performance and 
endorsed the updated Treasury Management Strategy for recommendation to 
Full Council. 

(Voting: unanimous)

31. Risk Management Strategy Update (Agenda Item 9)

The Procurement Specialist provided members with a presentation which detailed the Risk 
Management work plan. He also explained to members that his presentation would include 
different options for graphic visualisation of risk. 

He agreed to provide regular rep
[...]
.

32. Audit Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 10)

Members noted the Audit Committee Forward Plan and it was agreed that there would be a 
Risk Register update report on the December agenda. 

RESOLVED: members noted the Audit Committee Forward Plan. 

Cllr Derek Yeomans, 
Chairman of Audit Committee

Page 32



Scrutiny Committee

This report summarises the work of the Scrutiny Committee since the last report to Full Council. 
The Committee met on 2 and 30 October 2018 to consider:

2 October 2018

Reports to be considered by District Executive on 4 October 2018 

Members considered the reports within the District Executive agenda for 4 October and made 
comments as detailed below. Responses to most comments and questions were provided at 
the Scrutiny Committee by the relevant officer, Director or Portfolio Holder.

Direct Hostel Provision, Move-on Accommodation and Support (Agenda item 6)

 Scrutiny supported the recommendations of the report.
 Members queried what they could do and who to contact if they found someone 

sleeping outside.  
 Members suggested a small business card with the contact details of the SSDC 

Homeless Service to hand to vulnerable individuals to encourage them to contact the 
service.

 It was suggested that the financial information in paragraph 45 could be separated into 
a more readable format or table.  

Update on the Development Consent Order Application for the dualling of the A303 
Sparkford to Ilchester (Agenda item 7)

 Members expressed concern that the process should not be delayed.
 Members expressed concern that officers were stretched and the Lead Specialist for 

Strategic Planning acknowledged that additional support was needed.

SSDC Transformation Programme (Agenda item 8)

 Members asked if the Locality Teams would be fully operational in January 2019. 
 Members asked for the position of the Streetscene service.
 Members asked if more roles were to be scoped.
 Members asked about morale with respect to internal co
[...]
revious Task and Finish group and hope to do 
some work early in the New Year.

Cllr Sue Steele
Chairman of Scrutiny Committee

Page 35



Date of Next Meeting

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council will take 
place on Thursday, 13th December 2018 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Brympton Way, Yeovil commencing at 7.30 p.m.

Page 36

Agenda Item 13


	Agenda
	6 Chairman's Engagements
	7 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2018/19 - Mid-year review
	7 Treasury Management Mid Year Report Oct 2018 App 1 V2

	8 Report of Executive Decisions
	9 Audit Committee
	10 Scrutiny Committee
	13 Date of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


Council 1 15.11.18

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the South Somerset District Council held on Thursday 15 
November 2018 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil.

(7.45 pm - 8.10 pm)
Present:

Members: Councillor Tony Capozzoli (Chairman)
Councillor Mike Best (Vice-Chairman)

Jason Baker
Amanda Broom
Dave Bulmer
Hayward Burt
John Clark
Nick Colbert
Adam Dance
Sarah Dyke
John Field
Nigel Gage
Carol Goodall
Peter Gubbins
Henry Hobhouse
Kaysar Hussain

Val Keitch
Mike Lewis
Mike Lock
Tony Lock
Paul Maxwell
Sam McAllister
Graham Oakes
Tiffany Osborne
Stephen Page
Ric Pallister
Wes Read
Jo Roundell Greene
Sylvia Seal
Gina Seaton

Peter Seib
Garry Shortland
Angie Singleton
Alan Smith
Sue Steele
Rob Stickland
Gerard Tucker
Andrew Turpin
Linda Vijeh
Martin Wale
William Wallace
Nick Weeks
Colin Winder
Derek Yeomans

Officers:

Alex Parmley Chief Executive
Angela Watson Monitoring Officer
Netta Meadows Director (Strategy & Support Services)
Nicola Hix Lead Specialist (Finance)
Paul Matravers Specialist - Finance
Angela Cox Democratic Services Specialist

51. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cathy Bakewell, Marcus Barrett, 
Mike Beech, Neil Bloomfield, Anna Groskop, Andy Kendall, Jenny Kenton, Sarah 
Lindsay, Graham Middleton, David Norris, Sue Osborne, Clare Paul, Crispin Raikes, 
David Recardo, Dean Ruddle and Paul Fitzgerald, Section 151 Officer.

52. Minutes (Agenda Item 2)

The minutes of the Council meeting held on 20th September 2018, copies of which had 
been previously circulated, were approved as correct records of the meeting and signed 
by the Chairman.

53. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.



Council 2 15.11.18

54. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4)

A resident of Chard said she was aware that the first phase of the Chard Regeneration 
Scheme would include a new swimming pool but this scheme was still at the concept 
stage and there was no firm schedule for delivery other than late 2020.  She asked when 
the scheme would move from concept to design, were any plan for a pool being worked 
on, when would detailed plans and costs be established, was it necessary to tie the pool 
to the Chard Regeneration Scheme and what steps were being taken to ensure it would 
be delivered within 3 years?  She also asked if it had been appropriate to close the 
Cresta pool when the proposed replacement was only at the concept stage?

The Portfolio Holder for Environment & Economy, Councillor Jo Roundell Greene, replied 
that the new pool was an integral part of the Chard Regeneration Scheme and the pool 
would be the first part of it to be delivered.  No actual plans had been drawn up but 
officers were working on progressing the scheme and when plans were available there 
would be a public consultation.  She noted that the Cresta pool had been owned by 
Somerset County Council and SSDC were not part of the decision to close it. 

Another resident of Chard advised that recent reports said there had been a 30% 
increase in childhood obesity and the closure of the pool at Cresta was not helping 
towards this.  She asked if the presence of bats at the site would delay the construction 
work?

The Portfolio Holder for Environment & Economy, Councillor Jo Roundell Greene, replied 
that the Holyrood School in Chard were very aware of the childhood obesity issue.  She 
was also aware of the presence of bats and as a protected species, the advice of an 
ecologist would have to be taken.

55. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5)

There were no announcements from the Chairman.

56. Chairman's Engagements (Agenda Item 6)

The list of Chairman’s Engagements were noted.

57. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2018/19 
- Mid-year review (Agenda Item 7)

The Chairman of the Audit Committee, Councillor Derek Yeomans, introduced the report 
and invited questions from Members.  He noted that the Audit Committee were not able 
to approve the Statement or Strategy and it was for Council to do this.

In response to a question clarifying that there would be no external borrowing until the 
Capital Strategy was agreed by Members in February 2019, the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Legal Services said it was for the Finance team to recommend the most 
appropriate funding of any future capital acquisition, and therefore could not confirm that 
there not be any borrowing before this date. 



Council 3 15.11.18

At the conclusion of the debate, the majority of Members were content to confirm the 
revised Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy for 2018/19.

RESOLVED: That Council approved the revised Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Investment Strategy for 2018/19.

Reason: To approve the mid-year Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and Investment Strategy for 2018/19.  

(Voting: 28 in favour, 14 against, 2 abstentions)

58. Report of Executive Decisions (Agenda Item 8)

The Leader of Council drew Members attention to the various executive and urgent 
decisions taken by the Executive since the last Council meeting in September 2018.  

The report of Executive Decisions was noted.

59. Audit Committee (Agenda Item 9)

Councillor Derek Yeomans, Chairman of the Audit Committee, presented the report of 
the Committee.  He advised that the Council now had a Specialist in Risk and 
Procurement who had made an interesting presentation at their last meeting and would 
be presenting a detailed report at their next meeting.

In response to a question, the Chairman of the Audit Committee confirmed that the Audit 
Committee had no power to approve the expenditure in the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement or Investment Strategy but they looked at the probity to ensure it was 
correct and forwarded it to Council for approval.  

The report of the Audit Committee was noted.

60. Scrutiny Committee (Agenda Item 10)

Councillor Sue Steele, Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee, presented the report of the 
Committee.  

Councillor John Clark advised that the business cards mentioned with the helpful contact 
details for homeless people had now been supplied by Streetlink and were with the 
Scrutiny Specialist if anyone would like a supply.  

The report of the Scrutiny Committee was noted.

61. Motions (Agenda Item 11)

There were no Motions submitted by Members.



Council 4 15.11.18

62. Questions Under Procedure Rule 10 (Agenda Item 12)

Councillor Colin Winder asked the following question under Procedure Rule 10:-

Small business in Wincanton continue to struggle to operate without broadband 
connections on the trading estates.  Following the message from the Programme 
Director of Connecting Devon & Somerset issued on 8th November, where does SSDC 
currently stand within this programme?  On 19th May 2016, SSDC agreed to retain the 
£640,000 provisional allocation to Connecting Devon and Somerset made in June 2015, 
until there was greater clarification on how and where that money would be utilised for 
the benefit of South Somerset residents or businesses.  Is this funding still available and 
are there any plans to use it in the near future?

Councillor Jo Roundell Greene, Portfolio Holder for Environment and Economic 
Development provided the following response:-

Members resolved in May 2016 to retain funding "until there was greater clarification on 
how and where that money would be utilised for the benefit of South Somerset residents 
or businesses". The council still has funds that it could invest in a scheme, but despite 
our best efforts, there is no greater clarification on how it could be utilised to benefit 
South Somerset residents and businesses as the Council cannot obtain the information 
required from the market or Connecting Devon and Somerset (CDS) to enable this 
clarity.  However, as agreed by District Executive this September, we have also engaged 
with Broadband Delivery UK (BDUK) to clarify their Gigabit Voucher Scheme, which 
provides £3,000 to individual businesses to connect to Superfast Broadband.  BDUK 
have confirmed that 45 businesses within South Somerset have engaged with this 
Voucher scheme and are at various stages of the application and approval process.  Of 
these, 44 businesses are in Area East including 28 in and around Wincanton, who have 
applied via Wessex Internet, who are an active service provider in the area.

Councillor Winder responded saying that local businesses were confused about the 
various schemes on offer as there did not appear to be a lot of technical knowledge 
available.

Councillor Roundell Greene noted that SSDC could not invest any money unless there 
was a workable scheme within the State Aid rules and the presence of Wessex Internet 
precluded SSDC from investing at the current time.  She acknowledged this was an 
issue and said she would speak to officers to see if anything could be done.

63. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 13)

Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Full Council would take place on 
Thursday, 13th December 2018 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton 
Way, Yeovil commencing at 7.30 p.m.

..……………………………………

Chairman

……………………………………..

Date



Council 5 15.11.18


